
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 
Monday, 16 January 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Owen 
 

Councillors 
 

Lynda Atkins 
David Bartholomew 

Mark Cherry 
Patrick Greene 

 

Bob Johnston 
Stewart Lilly 
James Mills 

Glynis Phillips 
 

Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
John Sanders 

 

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 27 February 2017 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Director January 2017 
  
Contact Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted me
[...]
wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 (PN3) and to 
receive information arising from them.  

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. Proposed extension of ironstone extraction, revocation of existing 
consented mineral extraction, export of clay, construction of 
temporary and permanent landforms, retention of an existing 
overburden store, relocation of consented stone saw shed, 
replacement quarry, farm and estate office building, erection of a 
new shoot store and multi-purpose building at Great Tew Ironstone 
Quarry, Butchers Hill, Great Tew, Chipping Norton  - Application 
MW.0078/15 (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

 Report by the Acting Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 
Infrastructure Planning) (PN6). 
 
The report sets out an update to the application for the proposed extension of ironstone 
extraction, revocation of existing consented mineral extraction, export of clay, 
construction of temporary and permanent landforms, retention of an existing 
overburden store, relocation of consented stone saw shed, replacement quarry, farm 
and estate office building, erection of a new shoot store and multi-purpose building at 
Great Tew Ironstone Quarry.  The Planning & Regulation committee in May 2016 
resolved to approve the application pending the signing of the Section 106 agreement. 
The legal agreement is yet to be signed, and due to unauthorised development, the 
application was not implementable. Since May, the applicant has submitted amended 
supporting statements, amended working scheme and three schemes relating to 
hydrology, arboriculture and biodiversity. No further objections to the proposed scheme 
have been received.  

 
It is RECOMMENDED that  subject to a legal agreement first being entered into to 
secure that the mineral permitted under the “clay bank” is not further worked, 
and a 20-year long term management plan that planning permission for 
application MW.0078/15 be approved subject to conditions to be determined by 



- 2 - 
 

 

the Acting Director for Environment & Economy including those set out in Annex 
2 to this report.   
 
 

7. Relevant Development Plan and other Policies (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 Paper by the Acting Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 
Infrastructure Planning) (PN7). 
 
The paper sets out policies in relation to Item 6 and should be regarded as an Annex to 
the report.  
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 16 January 2017                  
at 12.00 midday for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group 
Spokesman. 
 



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 28 November 2016 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 5.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor James F. Mills 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor 
Stewart Lilly) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Charles Mathew (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington and D. Mytton (Law & Culture) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item 
6,7 & 8 

Officer Attending 
C. Kenneford & D. Periam (Environment & Economy) 

6. 
7. 
8 
9(a), (b), (c) & (d) 

G. Crossley (Environment & Economy) 
M. Case (Environment & Economy) 
C. Hodgkinson (Environment & Economy) 
A. Sylvester (Environment & Economy) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PN3 

38/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 
 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
 

 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
- 

 
 
 

39/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
 

 
Councillor 

 

 
Nature of Interest 

Councillor Neil Owen 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 9(c) and (d) 
 
Member of West Oxfordshire District 
Council.  However, he did not 
consider that sufficient to prevent him 
from participating in the discussion 
and voting on Items 9(c) and (d). 

Councillor James Mills 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 9(c) and (d) 
 
Member of West Oxfordshire District 
Council.  However, he did not 
consider that sufficient to prevent him 
from participating in the discussion 
and voting on Items 9(c) and (d). 

 
 
 

40/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Subject to Councillor James Mills being added to the attendance list for the 5 
September 2016 meeting the minutes of that meeting were approved and signed. 
 

Page 2



PN3 

41/16 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

 
Name 

 
Item 
 

 
Nick Baston 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

 
) 6. Dix Pit Quarry & Landfill Site 
) 

 
Suzi Coyne 

 
7. Woodeaton Quarry 
 

 
Mrs R. B. Grimond 

 
9(b). Obj
[...]
c through Sutton should be honoured. He acknowledged the 
reduction in the time frame for the life of the site but 27 vehicles a day remained too 
high and he asked the Committee to enforce the routeing agreement which he had 
referred to. 
 
Councillor Mathew then responded to questions from:  
 
Councillor Owen – he confirmed that the employee with which he had discussed the 
terms of a routeing agreement had since left the Company. 

Page 4



PN3 

 
Councillor Greene – he did not have specific information regarding accidents 
involving lorries but had witnessed many incidents with reports of other regular 
instances where evasive action had been required.  
 
Councillor Bartholomew – he was unable to provide any evidence regarding the 
routeing agreement. 
 
In the light of that Councillor Bartholomew accepted that as the application was non-
controversial and indeed offered some benefit he moved that the recommendation as 
set out in the officer report be approved. Councillor Greene seconded. 
 
With his seconder’s agreement he accepted an amendment from the Chairman to 
include an additional condition to secure provision of additional benches and bird 
hides. 
 
The motion as amended was then put to the Committee and –  
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that subject to: 

 
i) a legal agreement to bring forward relevant provisions from the existing 

agreement, including the dedication of public rights of way and securing of 20 
years long term management for the area now proposed to be restored to 
nature conservation.  

 
ii) a supplemental routeing agreement linking the proposed development to the 

existing 1998 routeing agreement. 
 

that Application MW.0088/16 be approved subject to: 
 
(a) conditions as on existing consent 09/1182/P/CM, with amendments to 

conditions and additional conditions and informatives to be determined by the 
Acting Director for Environment and Economy, in accordance with the details 
set out in Annex 2 to the report PN6and with any necessary updates to the 
wording of existing conditions to ensure clarity and reflect changes to policy 
since the original permission had been issued; 

 
(b) an additional condition to secure provision of additional benches and bird 

hides. 
 
 

43/16 DETAILS PURSUANT TO CONDITION 22 (PERIMETER FENCING) OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION P11/W2208/CM (MW.0015/12) AT WOODEATON 
QUARRY, WOODEATON - APPLICATION NO. MW.0105/16  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee considered (PN8) a proposal relating to a requirement by condition 
(22) of permission P11/W2208/CM to submit details of perimeter fencing for approval 
by the Waste Planning Authority. The proposed perimeter fencing between 1.2 – 2 

Page 5



PN3 

metres would use a mixture of stock proof netting and barbed wire and be rural in 
nature in order to blend into the landscape. 
 
Having presented the report and additional information as set out in the addenda 
sheet which had referred to changes to the proposals made following a recent site 
meeting between representatives of Woodeaton School, the local member, county 
officers and the applicant Mr Case then responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Mills – he confirmed that the school were content with the revised 
proposals which now seemed to address earlier concerns regarding noise and its 
impact on some of the children at the school.  He also confirmed that as land to the 
south side was now well established there seemed to be little merit in seeking 
provision of a solid fence. 
 
Councillor Cherry – the applicant had undertaken to monitor and maintain the fence.   
 
Councillor Stratford – confirmed that only one badger access point had been provided 
as there was only one existing sett in that particular corner of the site. 
 
Suzi Coyne advised that the proposals had been extensively discussed. The  
applicant was keen to see the site restored and was going beyond what had been 
required. The site would be safely secured but reminded members that there was 
also a duty of care on the school to keep its pupils safe within the school boundary. 
She commended the recommendation to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Purse agreed that the applicant had made significant changes and she 
was grateful for that although it had been regrettable that the school had not been 
consulted originally.  She moved the recommendation which having been seconded 
by Councillor Greene was put to the Committee and – 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that subject to no over-riding issue being raised by 
outstanding consultees, Application MW.0105/16 be approved.  
 
 

44/16 MINERALS AND WASTE SITE MONITORING & ENFORCEMENT  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered (PN8) a report updating members on regular monitoring 
of minerals and waste planning permissions and progress of enforcement cases for 
the period 1 April 2016 to 31 October 2016. 
 
Mr Hodgkinson responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Mrs Fulljames (Finmere MRF) – the site remained in the hands of 
administrators. 
 
Councillor Greene (Great Tew Quarry) – although the report showed only 3 visits 
from a projected target of 8 he advised that there had been a number of other visits 
and those had been referred to in the enforcement section of the report. 
 

Page 6



PN3 

Councillor Mills (Black Bourton) – as the planning permission had expired early last 
year the site was no longer deemed to be active and so had not been included. 
However, the site would be added as and when a planning permission was granted. 
 
Councillor Mrs Fulljames (Chinnor Cement Works) – a breach of condition notice had 
been served requiring completion by 31 May 2017. 
 
Councillor Cherry and Councillor Sanders (Great Tew Ironstone Quarry) –outlining 
the current situation as set out in the report he confirmed that it would need to come 
back to Committee. The County Council were unable to charge for enforcement 
proceedings but if and when it became a matter for the courts then a claim could then 
be made. 
 
Councillor Reynolds (Barford Road Farm) referred to the inordinate amount of time it 
had taken to resolve issues at this site. There had been delays in getting a 
permission issued in the first place and since that had been issued 18 months ago 
conditions were being consistently broken with agreements yet to be signed.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Schedule of Compliance Monitoring Visits in Annex 1 to the 
report PN8 and the Schedule of Enforcement Cases in Annex 2 to the report PN8 be 
noted. 
 
 

45/16 THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL, IDBURY FOOTPATH NO 4, 
PUBLIC PATH EXTINGUISHMENT AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND 
STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER 2012 
THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL, IDBURY FOOTPATH NO. 15, 
PUBLIC PATH CREATION AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT, 
MODIFICATION ORDER 2012 
 (Agenda No.9(a)) 
 
The Committee considered (PN9(a)) an objected to order for footpath No 4 in Idbury. 
 
Prior to consideration Mr Sylvester explained why objected to orders were required to 
come to Committee for decision and the strict legal criteria which underpinned the 
process.   
 
Mr Mytton advised that if the Committee wished to defer whether an order should be 
forwarded to the Secretary of State then a site visit would need to arranged. 
 
The Committee then considered the Order for Idbury FP 4.   
 
Responding to a question from Councillor Bartholomew regarding the possibility of 
land ownership changes Mr Sylvester confirmed that the third party owner supported 
the application. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Atkins, seconded by Councillor Stratford and 
carried by 10 votes to 0) to submit the 2012 Orders for the Extinguishment of Idbury 
Fp4 and the Creation of Idbury Fp15 to The Secretary of State for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs for determination. 

Page 7



PN3 

 
 
 

46/16 THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL, NUFFIELD FOOTPATH NO 25 
AND STOKE ROW FOOTPATH NO 24 (PART) PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 
AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER 2015.  
(Agenda No.9(b)) 
 
The Committee considered (PN9(b)) an objected to order for Nuffield Fp25 from its 
route across the garden of Howberrywood farmhouse to an adjacent field in order to 
provide privacy and improved security. 
 
Mr Sylvester advised that although there had been no objections to an informal 
consultation the Open Spaces Society had done so to a formal consultation on the 
grounds that the diverted path was substantially less convenient. 
 
Councillor Bartholomew queried whether privacy and security were genuine concerns 
as they must have existed when the property was bought by the current owners and 
applicants for the diversion. 
 
Mr Sylvester considered that they were relevant issues and in any event there was no 
legal reason which prevented them from applying. 
 
Mrs Grimond advised that the property had been in the family’s ownership for 100 
years and set out the reasons for the application. They had been sensitive to the 
needs of walkers but felt the proposed diversion was a more practical option, a view 
endorsed by the levels of support as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Reynolds pointed out that many footpaths were historical originally serving 
a need for workers to get to their employment. That had now changed with the onus 
in recent times switching to recreation. For that reason he felt that small diversions 
were better and safer and the issues raised were issues that should be considered by 
an Inspector. He moved the recommendation which, having been seconded by 
Councillor Greene was put to the Committee and – 
 
RESOLVED: (by 10 votes to 0 with I abstention) to submit the 2015 Order for the 
diversion of Nuffield Fp 25 and Stoke Row Fp 24 to The Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for determination. 
 
 

47/16 THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL, ROLLRIGHT FOOTPATH NO 7 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT 
MODIFICATION ORDER 2015. 
 (Agenda No.9(c)) 
 
The Committee considered (PN9(c)) an ob
[...]
the recommendation. Councillor Reynolds seconded and it 
was put to the Committee and –  
 
RESOLVED: (by 6 votes to 3, with 1 abstention) to submit the 2015 Order for the 
diversion of Rollright Fp 7 to The Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs for determination. 
 
 

48/16 THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL, ROLLRIGHT FOOTPATH NO 15 
(PART) AND ROLLRIGHT FOOTPATH NO 19 PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 
AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER 2015.  
(Agenda No.9(d)) 
 
The Committee considered (PN9(d)) an objected to order to divert Rollright Fp15 and 
Fp19 from its route immediately past the property known as Manor Farm to a new 
route running around Little Rollright beside open countryside and on the opposite 
side of the church. 
 
Introducing his report Mr Sylvester referred to 2 objections which had been received 
from the Open Spaces Society and Peter Smith. a local resident. Both referred to a 
loss of enjoyment of the existing route and views of the church.  He went on to 
explain that although the proposed route would add approximately 35% extra length 
compared to the existing path he did not consider that to be substantially less 
convenient. He also explained that as a result of the information provided by 
objectors regarding existing views of the church it was clear in his view that the 
diversion route would detract considerably from the uniqueness of the existing route.  
 
Thanking Mr Sylvester for his balanced report Peter Smith reiterated the importance 
of the views of the church as illustrated in the works of Nicholas Pevsner and the 
significance of the route to the character of the village.  He did not consider the public 
interest would be best served by this diversion and asked the Committee to support 
the recommendation. 
 
Chris Hall reminded the Committee that voting against the officer recommendation 
would deprive people of the opportunity of walking along a medieval street. The 
Manor and Church were dominant and any closure would effectively privatise the 

Page 10



PN3 

village and prevent views of the church rising above the settlement and ancillary 
buildings of the Manor and result in a diminution of what the village was like. 
 
Michael Wood did not feel the diverted route was less enjoyable nor substantially 
more inconvenient with no objections received from the Ramblers’ Association or 
CPRE. He felt there was a balance between benefit to the landowner and the public 
and questioned the pedigree of some of the so called medieval buildings.  
Furthermoe when Nicholas Pevsner wrote about views of the church there had been 
no opportunity to view that building from the other approach.  The proposal allowed 
for full vehicular access and parking for the Rollright Stones and he urged the 
Committee to look at the whole package and refer the matter to the Secretary of 
State to consider. 
 
Responding to Councillor Bartholomew who had asked why the applicant could not 
allow the permissive route to continue if the diversion wasn’t granted Mr Wood 
confirmed that the Church had wanted somewhere to park. That was part of the 
proposed package which would be lost. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Stratford, seconded by Councillor Sanders 
and carried by 9 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) to withdraw the 2015 Order for the 
diversion of Rollright Fp 15 (part) and Fp 19. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



PN6 
 

 

For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 16 JANUARY 2017 

By: ACTING DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY (STRATEGY & 
INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING) 
 

Development proposed:  

Proposed extension of ironstone extraction, revocation of existing consented mineral 
extraction, export of clay, construction of temporary and permanent landforms, 
retention of an existing overburden store, relocation of consented stone saw shed, 
replacement quarry, farm and estate office building, erection of a new shoot store 
and multi-purpose building. 
 

Division Affected:                 Chipping Norton 

Contact Officer:                     Matthew Case                       Tel:      01865 815819 

Location:  Great Tew Ironstone Quarry, Butchers Hill, Great Tew, 

Chipping Norton 

Application No: MW.0078/15                District Ref: 15/02678/CM 

Applicant: Great Tew Farms 

District Council Area:           West Oxfordshire DC     

Date Received:                          16 June 2015 

Consultation Period:                 • 2 July to 23 July 2015 
• 18 February to 10 March 2016 
• 14 April to 5 May 2016 
• 1 December to 22 December 2016 

 

Contents: 

• Part 1 – Facts and Background 

• Part 2 – Other Viewpoints 

• Part 3 – Analysis and Conclusions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



PN6 
 

Part 1 – Facts and Background 

1. The application was originally reported to Planning & Regulation committee on 
Monday 23 May 2016. The committee resolved to approve the application 
pending the signing of the Section 106 agreement subject to conditions including 
a number requiring the submission of schemes for approval prior to the 
commencement of the development. Following the chairman’s update to the 
committee meeting on 11 July 2016, a slight amendment to the plans to be 
approved was agreed. At the present time the Section 106 Agreement is yet to be 
signed, hence formal planning consent is still to be issued. Discussions are 
ongoing between the Mineral Planning Authority’s Legal Team and the 
applicant’s legal representative.   

 
2. On the 16 September 2016, a routine compliance monitoring visit was carried out 
at the quarry. The officer discovered the operator had started work on the 
western extension before planning permission was granted and the draft pre-
commencement conditions discharged. Initially, a Temporary Stop Notice (TSN) 
was issued, and later an Enforcement Notice was issued to remedy the harm that 
had been caused. As work had st
[...]
m restoration scheme would see a number of 
landscape enhancements with the inclusion of arable scrub and additional 
hedgerow and tree planting. Although not amended, it remains the case that the 
additional buildings, including shoot store, new office and workshops proposed to 
the east of the site in the existing quarry would be in keeping with the existing 
agricultural buildings, and would be well screened from the surrounding 

Page 19



PN6 
 

landscape. Therefore the proposed development would enhance the value of the 
countryside as the proposed land use would match the character of the 
surrounding area and also enhance the agricultural value of the local area. I 
accordingly consider that the application is in accordance with policies NE1 and 
NE3 of the WOLP, draft OMWCS policy C8 and draft policy EH1 of the DWOLP. 

 
Conclusions 
 
27. Since May 2016 (P&R Committee), the applicant has submitted three key 
schemes linked to draft pre-commencement conditions, and made some minor 
changes to the working scheme in order to address the unauthorised 
development which has occurred. The Arboricultural Officer and County Ecologist 
have no objections to the proposed schemes linked to arboriculture, hydrology 
and biodiversity. The proposed changes to the working scheme appear to be 
minor, and don’t alter the overall scheme. There were no changes proposed to 
the restoration scheme. Subject to no overriding objections from any outstanding 
consultees, it is recommended that the proposed development is approved.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that  subject to a legal agreement first being entered into 
to secure that the mineral permitted under the “clay bank” is not further 
worked, and a 20-year long term management plan that planning permission 
for application MW.0078/15 be approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Acting Director for Environment & Economy including those 
set out in Annex 2 to this report.   
 
 
 
BEV HINDLE 
Act
[...]
stering the delivery of sustainable development.  We work with 
applicants in a positive and proactive manner by; 

• offering a pre-application advice service, and  
• updating applicants and agents of any issues that may arise in the processing 

of their application and where possible suggesting solutions.  

Since the last committee in May 2016, the case officer requested schemes relating 
to restoration, arboriculture and hydrology. The applicant’s agent also submitted an 
amended working scheme for consultation.  

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



PN7 
 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE – 16 JANUARY 2017 
 

POLICY ANNEX (RELEVANT DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER 
POLICIES) 

 
Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 1996 – Saved Policies (OMWLP): 
 
 
POLICY PE4:  GROUNDWATER 
 
Proposals for mineral extraction and restoration (including waste disposal) will not be 
permitted where they would have an impact on groundwater levels in the 
surrounding area which would harm existing water abstraction, river flow, canal, lake 
or pond levels or important natural habitats.  Proposals must not put at risk the 
quality of groundwater. 
 
POLICY PE10:  WOODLANDS 
 
Mineral working and waste disposal should not damage or destroy woodland and 
forestry.  Proposals which would affect woodland will be assessed by taking into 
account the importance of the affected woodland, economically, scenically and 
ecologically; the local abundance or scarcity of woodland; the remaining life of the 
woodland; the extent of replacement proposed; and the time which it can be 
expected to take for replacement woodland to make a positive contribution to the 
landscape. 
 
POLICY PE14:  SITES OF NATURE CONSERVATION IMPORTANCE 
 
Sites of nature conservation importance should not be damaged.  Proposals which 
would affect a nature conservation interest will be assessed by taking into account 
the importance of the affected interest; the degree and permanence o
[...]
on of existing consented mineral extraction, export of clay, construction of temporary and permanent landforms, retention of an existing overburden store, relocation of consented stone saw shed, replacement quarry, farm and estate office building, erection of a new shoot store and multi-purpose building at Great Tew Ironstone Quarry, Butchers Hill, Great Tew, Chipping Norton  - Application MW.0078/15
	PN_JAN1617R04 - Great Tew Site Plan
	PN_JAN1617R05- Great Tew Annexes 2 & 3

	7 Relevant Development Plan and other Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 16 January 2017 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Neil Owen – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor James F. Mills 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Mrs 
Catherine Fulljames) 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington & J. Crouch (Directorate for Resources); 
C. Kenneford, D. Periam & M. Case (Directorate for 
Communities) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PN3 

1/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
 

 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
(-) 

 
 

2/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
With regard to item 6 – Great Tew Ironstone Quarry – Application No MW.0078/15 
Councillor Cherry advised that in May 2016 when this matter had first been 
considered he had advised that early in 2000 he had worked at the Great Tew estate 
but had not considered that that had influenced his impartiality. For consistency he 
was making that declaration again with the intention of participating in any discussion 
and voting on this second application.  
 
 

3/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
Subject to amending Minute 38/16 to show Councillor Lawrie Stratford as a 
temporary appointment for Councillor Stewart Lilly the Minutes of the meeting held on 
28 November 2016 were approved and signed. 
 

4/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 

 
Item 

 
Paul Keyte (on behalf of the 
applicants) 
 

 
6. Great Tew Ironstone Quarry 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PN3 

5/17 PROPOSED EXTENSION OF IRONSTONE EXTRACTION, REVOCATION 
OF EXISTING CONSENTED MINERAL EXTRACTION, EXPORT OF CLAY, 
CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT LANDFORMS, 
RETENTION OF AN EXISTING OVERBURDEN STORE, RELOCATION OF 
CONSENTED STONE SAW SHED, REPLACEMENT QUARRY, FARM AND 
ESTATE OFFICE BUILDING, ERECTION OF A NEW SHOOT STORE AND 
MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING AT GREAT TEW IRONSTONE QUARRY, 
BUTCHERS HILL, GREAT TEW, CHIPPING NORTON  - APPLICATION 
MW.0078/15  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
In May 2016 the Planning & Regulation Committee had approved subject to the 
signing of a Section 106 agreement an application for the proposed extension of 
ironstone extraction, revocation of existing consented mineral extraction, export of 
clay, construction of temporary and permanent landforms, retention of an existing 
overburden store, relocation of consented stone saw shed, replacement quarry, farm 
and estate office building, erection of a new shoot store and multi-purpose building at 
Great Tew Ironstone Quarry. However, as that agreement had not been signed, 
together with unauthorised development which had taken place, the permission had 
not been implemented.  
 
Since that approval the applicant had submitted amended supporting statements, an 
amended working scheme and three schemes relating to hydrology, arboriculture and 
biodiversity and the Committee were now considering (PN6) a report setting out 
those changes. No further objections to the proposed scheme had been received.  
 
Mr Case confirmed that the S106 agreement had taken some time to finalise and that 
in the meantime some unauthorised development had taken place. The agreement 
was now completed but approval to the amended scheme would be required.   
 
Mr Periam added that enforcement had been issued against the unauthorised 
development and not against a breach of conditions. However, if approval was now 
forthcoming then the enforcement notice would be withdrawn.   He also confirmed 
that the County Council were unable to recover costs for the work involved to date  
 
Apologising on behalf of the applicant for the premature start of work Mr Keyte 
explained that that situation had arisen due to a combination of delays in finalising the 
agreement and therefore implementation of the permission and continuing increased 
demand, which had risen sharply following the Brexit result. However, there had been 
no further work since the stop notice had been served and in the meantime the 
applicant had worked closely with the county council to reach agreement. As the only 
supplier nationally it was vital that the application now before the Committee was 
agreed in order to secure the long term future of the site, its workforce and those of 
ancillary businesses.  Supplies of consented materials had now been exhausted so 
he asked the Committee to support the officer recommendation. 
 
He then responded to questions from: 
 



PN3 

Councillor Phillips – he was only qualified to deal with issues relating to actual 
quarrying of material and was therefore unable to offer an explanation why the need 
to meet demand had justified work starting on the building of the new office block. 
 
Councillor Bartholomew – consented reserves had been forecast to expire at the end 
of 2016 and regrettably work had been started prematurely to replenish supplies.  
 
Councillor Johnston – the quarry directly employed 8 but supplied a number of other 
processing companies. 
 
Recognising the benefits of compliance monitoring, which had brought the breach to 
the notice of officers there was general agreement that the reasons given for the 
breach were at best dubious. However there seemed to be very little option but to 
agree the recommendation and Councillor Greene so moved.  Councillor Sanders 
seconding. 
 
The motion was then put to the Committee and – 
 
RESOLVED: (by 11 votes to 0, Councillor Reynolds recorded as having abstained) 
that subject to a legal agreement first being entered into to secure that the mineral 
permitted under the “clay bank” was not further worked and a 20-year long term 
management plan that planning permission for application MW.0078/15 be approved 
subject to conditions to be determined by the Interim Strategic Director for 
Communities including those set out in Annex 2 to the report PN6 and as amended in 
the tabled addenda sheet namely the deletion of Condition vii and amendment to 
condition xxxiv requiring reptile translocation prior to removal of any trees or 
hedgerows, in line with the Translocation Mitigation strategy provided that the area 
for the translocation was defined as the green area on paragraph 2.1 of the Habitat 
Management Plan and that soil and vegetation removal in this area did not 
commence until the translocation of reptiles had been completed.   
    
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


